
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER 2007 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. PROPOSED STUKELEY MEADOWS SKATE PARK   
 

 

 To note that under Section 16 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman agreed 
to the inclusion of an urgent item of business on the Cabinet Agenda 
for 22nd November 2007 relating to the proposed Stukeley Meadows 
Skate Park to enable consent to be given to commit funds to the 
development of a skate park in Stukeley Meadows, in advance of the 
formal approval of the medium-term plan in February 
 
2 Minutes 
 

 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 6th November 2007. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
November 2007, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

5. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the results of a survey of District Council 
Members and Town and Parish Councils as part of the study on 

A Roberts 
388009 



 
disability access in the District. 
 
30 Minutes 
 

N Giles 
387049 

6. STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION WORKING GROUP  
(Pages 25 - 26) 

 

 

 To consider a progress report on the work of the State of the District 
Consultation Working Group. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388098 

7. PROMOTING HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL 
EXERCISE  (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

 

 To consider a report on the Cabinet’s decisions in response to the 
Panel’s recommendations arising from the study on Promoting Health 
in Older People through Physical Exercise. 
 
15 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

8. GROWING SUCCESS  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 

 To receive and note a report on a recent decision by the Cabinet on 
Overview and Scrutiny’s input into the performance monitoring 
process. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

10. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest (TO FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for 
scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

   
 Dated this 23rd day of November 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  



 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6th 
November 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, Mrs K E Cooper, D A Giles, 
Mrs C A Godley, D Harty, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, P K Ursell and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
J E Garner and J M Sadler. 

   
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2007 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors K J Churchill, S J Criswell and D Harty declared personal 
interests in Minute Nos. 39, 41 and 42(c) by virtue of being Members 
of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

38. A SUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY FOR 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Policy and 

Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached a draft Sustainable Local Economy Strategy 
for Huntingdonshire.  Members were informed that the Strategy 
looked beyond the boundary of the District borders and involved 
partner organisations.  The strategy was designed to shape the local 
economy by concentrating on promoting key sectors, which was in 
line with regional and national trends.  It also took account of a 
number of local and regional studies and had been subject to a series 
of consultation events.  The overall aim was to develop a strategy that 
could contribute towards achieving 20,000 additional jobs that were 
needed in the District in the period to 2021 in line with the draft 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
The Panel discussed each of the six strategic priorities in detail which 
had been developed to focus future activities.  With regard to the 
outcome of providing Business Support, Members commented on the 
need for the Council to support the installation of infrastructure 
facilities in areas of land identified for industrial development in order 
to make them more attractive to businesses.  Following a further 
comment on the need to promote existing sites for development, it 

Agenda Item 2

1



was suggested that older units should be refurbished for this purpose.   
 
In response to a question by Councillor D A Giles, Members were 
informed that the 20,000 new jobs would be in addition to the 68,000 
existing jobs in the District.  Me
[...]
 were currently needed locally to 
balance the levels of inward and outward commuting to and from the 
District. 
 
In the context of recent job losses in manufacturing in St. Neots, the 
Panel stated that particular emphasis should be placed in this area by 
encouraging new types of industry, building housing and resisting the 
re-designation of industrial sites for residential purposes.  
 
Having noted that the Strategy and Action Plan would be submitted to 
the Panel in the New Year, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Sustainable Local Economy Strategy be 

endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

2



39. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader for the period 1st November 2007 to 29th 
February 2008.  Members were informed that a report on the 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy would be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Panel and that an item on Decent Homes for 
Vulnerable People in the Private Sector dealt with the allocation of 
grant by the District Council.   
 

40. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP STUDY – SCOPING REPORT   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 06/11 (a), the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on the potential scope of a study on the Strategic 
Partnership.  By way of background, the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services informed Members that the Community Strategy and 
Strategic Partnership structure was in the process of being reviewed.  
National studies had stressed the importance of involving Councillors 
in the process. 
 
The Panel recognised the need for Executive Councillors to be 
involved at all levels of the Strategic Partnership and for it to be 
scrutinised.  As a result, it was agreed that the Corporate Plan 
Working Group should be tasked with monitoring the Strategic 
Partnership’s progress
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) on the outcomes of the Council’s 
engagement work with children and young 
people; 

 
 g) that measures to raise awareness of current 

work in this field including, but not limited to, 
those referred to in paragraph 4.7 of the 
report now submitted be supported; and 

 
h) that a progress report be submitted to the 

Panel in 12 months time. 
 

 (b) STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION   
 

  The report of the meeting of the State of the District 
Consultation Working Group held on 18th October 2007 was 
received and noted.  Councillor K J Churchill drew attention 
to the potential benefits of holding consultation events and a 
suggestion that a trial was held.  Members endorsed a 
suggestion by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services that 
the Working Group should look at using different 
consultation methods as part of the trial. 
 

 (c) ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS   
 

  The Report of the meeting of the Adoption of Roads and 
Sewers Working Group held on 22nd October 2007 was 
received and noted. 
 

42. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 

4



 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details and progress of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
Members requested details and progress of the decision by the 
Cabinet in respect of the study on Promoting Better Health in Older 
People Through Physical Activity. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite reported that some of the recommendations 
of the Working Group on Town Centre cleaning had been 
implemented. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell informed Members that the Grant Aid Working 
Group had met and asked for further information to inform the next 
phase of this work. 
 
Councillor J D Ablewhite confirmed that he supported the Panel’s 
decision to conclude the study on the Council’s markets service 
(Minute No. 06/32 refers). 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the 77th Edition of the Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
���������	�
��������������
��

������������ ������������������� �
������!������������"� #$�
�%�&����'(()�
����������"� #�����&����'(()����*#�+���,�'((-�
�

��������	
����������	���	���������������
�

�����	�������������� � ��������������������	�� �������������
�	����
���	���������� !�"#$�
�
%�����&'�!&�!(& )&���������� ����	�������*����+������*��,*�-�

�����	���������.	�
���� � ��/�
�0�������������������	�������
���1���	,�������	���������
������2������������������	���
��%��������0��

�)�/�,�-��������
.�-���0���������
���	������
������������ "�34��
�
%�����&'�!&�(!!"�3�������� ����	�����	-�*.	�
���+������*��,*�-�

�����	��������������-����� ���1���	,�������	��������������	����
��.����05���,	�����������%����
���

���
����������
����	�����6�0�
6����0��
�� !� 7/�
�
%�����&'�!8�! �   ������ ����	��������*���-����+������*��,*�-�

�����	�����/���/��� � � ���1���	,�������	�����������	������������ ��6�	��7����
���	�������9��0�
���	������
�� !�"���
�
%�����&'�!&��3"!'�� ����	����/������*/��+������*��,*�-��

�����	�������7��0���� ���1���	,�������	���������:
���	���5�
�����-�����������0�	���

  ���������
9������������
���	������
������
�� "� �;� ����	�������	�*�0���+������*��,*�-�

�����	�����<��������� ���1���	,�������	���������7���������
���������	�0�

8!������7����
�0������0�
.�#����
��'"� ##�
�
%�����&'�!&�(!!"� ������ ����	����<�����*�������+������*��,*�-�

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 4

7



�����	���������/���7�0������ ���1���	,�������	�������������	�������������� '8�=	��	�	��6�0�
.��,���
�� 8�3.>�
�
%�����&'�!&�(!!"()��� ����	����/������*7�0�����+������*��,*�-�

�����	�����%�=�7������ �� ���1���	,�������	���������?	������ ����0���-���������
(��������������
���	��
���	������������ !�(>��
�
%�����&'�!8�!�&�88���������� ����	����%������*7�����+������*��,*�-�

�
<�
[...]
�

�
.��,	���.�

���
�

�

1
2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

4TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of 

the consultation with District Council Members and Town and Parish 
Councils on disability access. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall at their meeting held on 7th November 2006 

consideration was given to the scope of a study on access for those 
with disabilities to premises, facilities and other sites in the District, 
excluding those provided by the District Council.  Members 
subsequently discussed parking on pavements, the installation of 
dropped kerbs and access to buses as potential areas of 
investigation. The Panel also highlighted improving enforcement on 
disabled parking bays, extending the hours bus passes could be 
used by the disabled, advertising of disabled facilities at leisure 
centres and advocacy services at Council offices as potential study 
areas. 

 
2.2 The Panel also referred to the benefits of introducing, for Council 

decisions, a dedicated group of consultees, representing those with 
learning, physical and sensory impairments, possible opportunities to 
promote the needs of those with disabilities through the Local 
Strategic Partnership and the Local Area Agreement and the County 
Council’s role in this area. 

 
2.3 The Panel asked that the Town and Parish Councils along with all 

District Council Members be consulted on a range of matters arising 
from a study of disability access.  A questionnaire was approved by 
Members on 3rd July 2007 for this purpose.  A copy of the 
questionnaire is attached at Appendix A. 

 
3 RESPONSE RATE 
 
3.1 33 responses were received from Town and Parish Councils.  This 

amounts to a 39% response rate, which generally should be 
regarded as a high rate of return. 

 
4 SURVEY FINDINGS 
 
4.1 A comprehensive list of all issue
[...]
                                                                                                

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
                                                                                                                                         

 
 
Please return in the reply paid envelope enclosed to: 
 
Tony Roberts 
Central Services 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN. 
 
01480 388009 

22



P
a
ri
s
h
 C
o
u
n
c
il
s

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
rs

Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
 1
0

Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
 1
1

A
b
b
o
ts
 R
ip
to
n

J
. 
C
. 
L
e
a
v
e
r

R
u
ra
l 
P
a
ri
s
h
 t
h
e
re
fo
re
 n
o
 p
a
th
 n
e
tw
o
rk
.

n
/a

A
lw
a
lt
o
n

D
. 
L
o
w
e
 &
 E
. 
M
o
o
re

n
/a

O
u
ts
id
e
 '
lo
c
a

[...]
T
h
e
 R
a
v
e
le
y
s

J
. 
H
a
g
g
a
r

n
/a

n
/a

U
p
w
o
o
d
 &
 T
h
e
 R
a
v
e
le
y
s

J
. 
T
. 
B
e
ll

R
o
a
d
 c
ro
s
s
in
g
 o
u
ts
id
e
 U
p
to
n
 o
n
 t
h
e
 h
ill
.

O
c
a
s
s
io
n
a
l 
b
u
t 
w
a
rn
in
g
s
 a
re
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 b
y
 P
C

W
a
rb
o
y
s

R
. 
R
e
e
v
e
s

n
/a

P
e
rs
it
e
n
t 
p
ro
b
s
. 
&
 p
a
rk
in
g
 o
n
 f
o
o
tp
a
th
s
.

W
is
to
w

D
. 
T
it
m
a
rs
h

D
ro
p
 k
e
rb
 i
m
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
 a
t 
4
3
 O
a
k
la
n
d
 A
v
e
,

C
h
u
rc
h
 S
t.
 n
e
a
r 
F
ly
rd
e
ly
s
.

H
a
rr
is
 L
a
n
e
, 
B
ri
d
g
 S
t.

W
o
o
d
h
u
rs
t

J
. 
N
ic
o
ll

A
s
 a
 r
u
ra
l 
p
a
ri
s
h
, 
m
o
s
t 
is
 i
n
a
c
c
e
s
s
ib
le
.

M
o
s
t 
p
la
c
e
s
 a
t 
d
if
fe
re
n
t 
ti
m
e
s
.

Y
e
lli
n
g

O
. 
V
. 
A
s
c
ro
ft
 (
C
le
rk
)

V
ill
a
g
e
 h
a
ll.

n
/a

M
rs
 B
o
d
d
in
g
to
n

L
a
c
k
in
g
 p
a
th
w
a
y
s
 t
o
 w
a
lk
 o
n
 (
T
h
e
 O
ff
o
rd
s
).

n
/a

24



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

6TH NOVEMBER 2007 

 

 

STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION WORKING GROUP 

(Report of the Working Group) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The State of the District Consultation Working Group met on 12th 

November 2007 when Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill and 
P J Downes were present.  I Leatherbarrow and A Roberts were in 
attendance. 

 
1.2 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
2. STUDY REMIT 

 
2.1 Arising from discussion at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery) on 6th November 2007, the Panel has 
discussed various mechanisms that might be used at each of the 
proposed area consultation events.  Each of the mechanisms 
identified will be assessed as part of the trial for their ability to: 

 
 a). attract local residents to the forums, and 
 
 b). generate “fine-grained”, qualitative information. 
 
2.2 The Working Group previously has agreed to recommend that four 

area events are held in Huntingdon, St Ives, St Neots and Yaxley.  
Each event will commence with statements by the Leader of the 
C
[...]
nd potential 
topics for discussion. 

 
4.4 Given the origins of the study and conclusions reached to date, the 

Working Group suggests that the Corporate Governance Panel is 
informed of the findings in respect of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Notes of meetings of the State of the District Consultation Working Group. 
 
Reports and Minutes of the Corporate Governance Panel, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) and the Council. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts 

 (((( 01480 388009 

 
 

26



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

4TH DECEMBER 2007 

 

PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the Panel’s last meeting information was requested on the 

Cabinet’s decisions in response to the report on the study on 
Promoting Better Health in Older People Through Physical Activity.  
This report contains details of the decisions agreed. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A Working Group established by the Panel completed a study on 

Promoting Better Health in Older People Through Physical Activity.  
The Cabinet considered the resulting report, which contained a 
number of recommendations, but was unable to reach a decision 
because it was felt that further information was required.  The 
Working Group was tasked with obtaining this information and 
following the compilation of further detail it was submitted to the 
Cabinet on 4th October 2007. 

 
2.2 A copy of the covering report, containing amended 

recommendations, is attached as an Annex hereto.  The Report 
indicates that much of the recommended action has been addressed.  
Particular attention is drawn to an award of grant to the Council in the 
sum of £46,830 for the Active at 50 project. 

 
3. CABINET DECISION 
 
3.1 On 4th October 2007 the Cabinet approved all of the 

recommendations contained in the report with one exception.  
Executive Councillors requested “clarification of the Council’s 
financial commitment to support a pilot programme of exercise for 
older people in the sum of £5,400”.  Details of this appear in 
Appendix C to the attached report. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 A considerable amount of work was undertaken in the course of the 

study.  The majority of the recommendations that were made have 
been endorsed and implemented.  The Cabinet has asked for further 
information on one of the recommendations.  The Panel is requested 
to consider any further action to take. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Reports and Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet on 4th October 2007 and 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on 6th November 2007. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts 
 (((( 01480 388009 
 

Agenda Item 7

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 

CABINET 22ND FEBRUARY 2007 
 

PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY 

(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides information that was previously requested by the 

Cabinet on proposals by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
to enhance services in the District for older people in order to enable them to 
retain their physical fitness for longer. 

 
1.2 It needs to be read in conjunction with comments by the Heads of 

Administration and of Environmental and Community Health Services, 
which are attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Cabinet, at a previous meeting, gave initial consideration to a report, 

which made a range of recommendations on services for older people.  The 
report (minus the appendices) is attached for information at Appendix B.  As 
a result of the Cabinet’s decision, the Working Group, which undertook the 
study work on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, met with the 
Heads of Administration and of Environmental and Community Health to 
discuss the submission of further information. 


[...]
omprised Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill and D Harty. It met on 
a number of occasions, the last being 16th June 2006. 

 
1.3 Following analysis of the needs of older people and of the services available 

to them, the Working Group decided to concentrate on promoting better 
health in older people through physical activity.  Members’ overarching aim 
was to prolong active life for the residents of Huntingdonshire.  The Council 
had responsibility for the governance of the community and for its health and 
its social well-being.  The proposed programme met both of these 
responsibilities.  It also accorded with the Council’s Core Strategy objective 
of enabling elderly people to live independently for their lifetime and 
corresponded with the Government’s objective of enabling older people to 
remain in their homes. 

 
1.3 In undertaking the study the Working Group was mindful of predicted 

demographic changes in Huntingdonshire. Approximately 13% of the 
population of the District is aged 65 or over and Huntingdonshire has the 
largest number of over 65s in Cambridgeshire. Huntingdonshire also has the 
largest number of residents over 75 and the second largest number aged 
over 85. It is predicted that the population aged over 65 will increase by 50% 
between 2002 and 2016, which is double the national rate. 

 
1.4 In the course of the study the Working Group held discussions with 
 

♦ Councillor Mrs J Chandler, Executive Councillor with 
responsibility for Leisure; 

♦ J Barrett, Huntingdonshire District Council ; 

♦ S Lammin, Huntingdonshire District Council; 

♦ S Plant, Huntingdonshire District Council; 

♦ D Smith, Huntingdonshire District Council; 

♦ M Collins, Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust 

♦ A Gardener, Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust; 

♦ N Finney, Luminus; 

♦ A Goddard, Luminus, and 

♦ S Bell, Huntingdonshire District Council. 
 

33



1.5 The Working Group recommended the Council extend its current range of 
services to meet 
[...]
008/09 2009/10 

Staff costs 11,984 11,984 11,984 

Staff on costs 2,996 2,996 2,996 

Development budget 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Sub-Total Direct Costs 22,980 22,980 22,980 

Indirect Costs 3,200 3,200 3,200 

Total Costs 26,180 26,180 26,180 

Funding from other sources 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Bid to Big Lottery Fund 18,180 18,180 18,180 

 
*East of England requested that all bids include all costs at current prices with 
inflation being applied centrally to the whole portfolio. In practice the costs would be 
expected to increase by 3-5% annually. 

 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 

There are still a number of obstacles in front of this project. Firstly it has to 
be accepted as part of the stage 2 portfolio for the East of England bid. 
News is expected on this imminently. The East of England portfolio though 
has had to be significantly reduced due to the limited success of the stage 1 
bid. 

 

If we are successful and put through to Stage 2, applications to this round 
are still subject to a robust scrutiny process and can still be declined at this 
stage. 

 

Overall it must be noted this bid is in a precarious state. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Contact Officer: Jo Peadon  ( 01480 388048 

 

42



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

4TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
GROWING SUCCESS 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Panel with a recent 

decision by the Cabinet, which will affect Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Panel has for some time received monitoring reports on the 

Council’s performance against its objectives and priorities.  At its 
meeting on 22nd November 2007, the Cabinet requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny’s role in the performance monitoring process 
was formalised. 

 
2.2 Specifically, having been informed that a joint working group of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels regularly reviews those objectives 
considered to be priority, Executive Members requested
[...]
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	5 DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY
	AMENDED DISABILITY STUDY CONSULTATION MATERIALS
	parish responses to qs

	6 STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION WORKING GROUP
	7 PROMOTING HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL EXERCISE
	OLDER PERSONS WG RPT TO CABINET

	8 GROWING SUCCESS
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4th 
December 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, 

Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, 
Mrs C A Godley, D Harty, Mrs P A Jordan, 
P G Mitchell, J M Sadler, P K Ursell and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J D Ablewhite, K J Churchill and D A Giles. 

   

44. PROPOSED STUKELEY MEADOWS SKATE PARK   
 

 The Chairman reported that, in accordance with Article 16 of the 
Access to Information Procedures contained in the Council's 
Constitution, consent had been given for the Proposed Stukeley 
Meadows Skate Park to be submitted as an item of urgency to the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd November 2007.  Members were 
reminded that Article 16 required the Chairman to report on his action 
to the next ensuing meeting of the Panel. 
 

45. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

47. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader for the period 1st December 2007 to 31st 
March 2008.  Members were informed that the Chairmen of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels would determine the best way to deal 
with the Consultation and Engagement, Marketing and 
Communications and Customer Service Strategies.  An item on 
kerbside recycling would be incorporated into the Environment 
Strategy for consideration at a future meeting. 
 

48. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book), which contained an 
analysis of responses received from Town and Parish Councils to a 



questionnaire on access for those with disabilities to premises, 
facilities and other sites in the District. 
 
Having discussed the information provided by Town and Parish 
Councils, the Panel decided that the precise location of defective 
dropped kerbs and areas where dropped kerbs should be installed 
and their priority should be obtained from those who had responded 
to the survey.  Once obtained they would be forwarded to the County 
Council either for action or identification of those areas that did not fall 
within its remit.  On receipt of the latter, Town and Parish Councils 
would be informed accordingly.  It also was decided that a similar 
exercise should be carried out on parking practices within the District, 
with the findings being forwarded to the Police for comment. 
 
With regard to a comment from Councillor P K Ursell, the Central 
Services Manager undertook to investigate further the existence of 
the Disability ‘Blue’ Route Scheme that was implemented by the 
Council in previous years. 
 
With regard to public transport services, Members agreed to forward 
to bus operators, comments concerning the need for more low level 
buses and issues surrounding training for public transport employees 
on the needs of those with disabilities.  In addition, it was agreed to 
refer to the County Council a suggestion that those who cared for 
individuals with disabilities should be provided with free bus travel. 
 
To inform Members future discussions on establishing a list of 
individuals and bodies to consult on Council practices and services, 
details of potential consultees representing local disability groups 
were requested for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
Finally, Members requested that a representative of Directions Plus 
be invited to a future meeting to assist the discussions on the study. 
 

49. STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONSULTATION WORKING GROUP   
 

 A report on progress by the State of the District Consultation Working 
Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
received and noted.  Members expressed concern that significant 
numbers of members of the public were unlikely to attend four 
meetings, especially given the associated costs of advertising and 
hiring venues.  It was felt that initially only one of the area consultation 
events should be held in order to determine the level of public interest 
in such an event.  Members requested that the Working Group was 
informed of their views. 
 

50. PROMOTING HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL 
EXERCISE   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which 

was appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
Cabinet's decisions in response to recommendations following 
completion of the study on Promoting Better Health in Older People 
Through Physical Exercise.  Arising from the Cabinet's request for 
further information, a number of anomalies in the report and the Vice-
Chairman's interest in pursuing further a number of matters raised in 
the course of the study, the Working Group were requested to hold a 



further meeting with a view to concluding the study. 
 

51. GROWING SUCCESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was informed of a 
decision by the Cabinet to request that the views of the Corporate 
Plan Working Group be incorporated into future reports on the 
Council's performance under Growing Success.  Members concurred 
with a suggestion that the Panel’s own comments should be 
forwarded to the Cabinet rather than those of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group. 
 

52. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details of actions taken in response to recent discussions and 
decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
The Central Services Manager undertook to clarify the timetable for 
future consideration of the Environment Strategy.  Councillor Mrs C A 
Godley reported that the Roads and Sewers Working Group would be 
meeting with the Head of Planning Services and the Principal Building 
Control Officer to discuss its study. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell informed Members that the Grants Working 
Group had concluded its review of the Small Scale Environmental 
Improvements Scheme and that information was currently being 
collated on other grant schemes administered by the Council. 
 

53. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the 78th edition of the Decision Digest, 
Councillor P G Mitchell reported that the Development Control Panel 
would be considering the Core Strategy:  Preferred Options at its next 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Mitchell went on to outline his views on the need to match 
the provisions of plans for future housing and employment levels in 
the District.  It was pointed out that there would be an opportunity to 
discuss this matter in more detail at a future meeting of the Panel 
when the Sustainable Local Economy Strategy Action Plan would be 
considered. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


